LOCAL LAW INDEX

2006

Local Law No. 1 of 2006 – A Local Law authorizing the County of Tioga and the County Attorney to appoint non-Tioga residents to the positions of Assistant County Attorney.

Local Law No. 2 of 2006 – A Local Law revoking, abrogating, and repealing Local Law No. 3 of 1999 which provided for the establishment of a County Manager for the County of Tioga.

Local Law No. 3 of 2006 - A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of 1989 A Local Law providing for the collection of a hotel/motel tax in Tioga County.

Local Law No. 4 of 2006 – A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of 1989 A Local Law providing for the collection of a hotel/motel tax in Tioga County, as amended by Local Law No. 3 of 2006.

Local Law No. 5 of 2006 – A Local Law providing for the administration and enforcement of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code.

2007

Local Law No. 1 of 2007- A Local Law establishing the salary for the Offices of County Clerk and County Sheriff for the four year term of office commencing January 1, 2008 and continuing through and including December 31, 2011.

Local Law No. 2 of 2007 – A Local Law revoking, abrogating, and repealing Local Law No. 1 of the year 1983 regarding toxic and hazardous materials, storage, and handling control.

Local Law No. 3 of 2007 – A Local Law revoking, abrogating, and repealing Local Law No. 4 of the year 1976 A Local Law known as the Freshwater Wetlands Law of Tioga County.

Local Law No. 4 of 2007 – A Local Law maintaining the current rate of taxes on sales and uses of tangible personal property and on certain services, and on occupancy of hotel rooms and amusement charges, pursuant to Article 29 of the Tax Law of the State of New York.

Local Law No. 5 of 2007 - A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of 1989 A Local Law providing for the collection of a hotel/motel tax in Tioga

County, as amended by Local Law No. 3 of 2006, and as amended by Local Law No. 4 of 2006.

2008

Local Law No. 1 of 2008 - A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of the year 1997 A Local Law authorizing the submission of an application by the Tioga County Legislature to the New York State Department of Economic Development for designation of an area within Tioga County as an economic development zone, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of 2001, as amended by Local Law No. 7 of 2001, as amended by Local Law No. 1 of 2003, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of 2003, as amended by Local Law No. 8 of 2005, and as amended by Local Law No. 9 of 2005.

Local Law No. 2 of 2008 – A Local Law establishing the Office of County Comptroller for the County of Tioga under County Law Section 575 and Municipal Home Rule Law 10.

Local Law No. 3 of 2008 - A Local Law providing for an increase in fees collected by the County Clerk for the recording, entering, indexing, and endorsing a certificate on any instrument.

Local Law No. 4 of 2008 – A Local Law providing for partial tax exemption from taxation by the County of Tioga on improvements to real property occupied by a physically handicapped resident.

2009

Local Law No. 1 of 2009 – A Local Law authorizing the adjustment of exemptions for veterans under Real Property Tax Law Section 458(5), which law shall be known as the Veterans' Eligible Funds Adjustment Law.

Local Law No. 2 of 2009-A Local Law authorizing the County of Tioga and the District Attorney to appoint non-Tioga residents to the positions of Assistant District Attorney.

Local Law No. 3 of 2009 - A Local Law establishing the salary for the Office of County Treasurer for the four year term of office commencing January 1, 2010 and continuing through and including December 31, 2013.

Local Law No. 4 of 2009 – A Local Law to prohibit text messaging while driving.

Local Law No. 5 of 2009 - A Local Law maintaining the current rate of taxes on sales and uses of tangible personal property and on certain

services, and on occupancy of hotel rooms and amusement charges, pursuant to Article 29 of the Tax Law of the State of New York.

Local Law No. 6 of 2009 - A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of 1989 A Local Law providing for the Collection of a Hotel/Motel Tax in Tioga County, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of 1993, as amended by Local Law No. 9 of 1995, as amended by Local Law No. 9 of 1995, as amended by Local Law No. 3 of 2006, as amended by Local Law No. 4 of 2006, and as amended by Local Law No. 5 of 2007.

Local Law No. 7 of 2009 - A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of 1989 A Local Law providing for the Collection of a Hotel/Motel Tax in Tioga County, as amended by Local Law No. 3 of 1994, increasing the Hotel/Motel Tax from 3% to 4%.

2011

Local Law No. 1 of 2011 – A Local Law establishing the salary for the Offices of County Clerk and County Sheriff for the four year term of office commencing January 1, 2012 and continuing through and including December 31, 2015.

Local Law No. 2 of 2011 – A Local Law to establish the staggered terms of Tioga County Legislators in accordance with Local Law No. 2 of 1994.

Local Law No. 3 of 2011 – A Local Law Reapportioning the Tioga County Legislature.

Local Law No. 4 of 2011 – A Local Law providing for the collection of a hotel and motel tax in Tioga County.

Local Law No. 5 of 2011 – A Local Law maintaining the current rate of taxes on sales and uses of tangible personal property and on certain services, and on occupancy of hotel rooms and amusement charges, pursuant to Article 29 of the Tax Law of the State of New York.

Local Law No. 6 of 2011 – A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 1 of the year 1974 Creating the Office of Public Defender and Assistant Public Defender in Tioga County.

2012

Local Law No. 1 of the year 2012 A Local Law to authorize a non-county resident to hold a non-elective appointed Tioga County Public Office.

Local Law No. 2 of the year 2012 A Local Law overriding the tax levy limit for Tioga County for 2013 and authorizing the adoption by Tioga County of a budget for 2013 that requires a tax levy that is greater than the tax levy limit for the 2013 fiscal year.

Local Law No. 3 of the year 2012 A Local Law prohibiting the sale and possession of psychoactive bath salts, psychoactive herbal incense and synthetic hallucinogens within the County of Tioga.